
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE 
NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF 
PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, 
HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00393/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE. IAN HOOKWAY, 
NEWCASTLE AND STAFFORD COLLEGE. 21/00705/FUL   

(Pages 21 - 28) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW 
ROAD, MADELEY. DUCHY HOMES LIMTED; 21/00866/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
PEPPER STREET KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 21/00952/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 44) 

8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE 
RAILWAY STATION, STATION ROAD, KIDSGROVE. EE LTD. 
21/01006/TDET   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

9 APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT STORE GARAGES 1 AND 2 
STATION ROAD, NEWCHAPEL. 19/01012/FUL   

(Pages 53 - 54) 

10 APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT 106 PARK ROAD, SILVERDALE. 
20/01103/FUl   

(Pages 55 - 56) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 57 - 58) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, Sue Moffat, Gillian Williams, John Williams, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 
Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 09/11/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9th November, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
 

Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Jennifer Cooper 
 

Paul Northcott 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dave Jones and Helena Maxfield. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL 
LANE, MADELEY HEATH. MR CHRIS ANDREWS. 21/00593/REM  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials; 
(iv) Prior approval of finished ground and floor levels. 
(v) Boundary treatments; 
(vi) 1.8 metre high acoustic barrier on the southern boundary; 
(vii) Provision of roads, footways, parking, servicing and 

turning areas; 
(viii) Parking areas surfaced in a porous bound material; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 09/11/21 

2 

(ix) Construction Management Plan; 
(x) Provision of soft and hard landscaping scheme/ strategy; 
(xi) Landscape and highways management and maintenance 

plan; 
(xii) Trees and hedgerows shown as retained shall be retained 

and protected throughout construction; 
(xiii) Prior approval of crime prevention and security measures; 
(xiv) Prior approval of overheating assessment/ or overheating 

mitigation for plots 1 & 2; 
(xv) Surface water drainage; 
(xvi) Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan; 
(xvii) Waste and recycling storage and collection arrangements; 
(xviii) Approval does not constitute the LPA’s approval pursuant 

subject of other conditions of the outline planning permission, 
these needing to be subject of separate application  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ALLEYWAY BETWEEN UNITS 81-

83 HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL. 21/00924/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Time Restriction  
(iv) Materials  

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT LONDON 

ROAD, NEWCASTLE. CK HUTCHISON NETWORKS (UK) LTD. 21/00898/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval be required., and 

 
(ii) That such prior approval be granted  

 
7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - POSH WASH, LIVERPOOL ROAD, 

CROSS HEATH. POSH CAR WASH (TALIB ALI).  21/00729/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

condition: 
 

(i) Approved plans 
 
 

The Committee also requested that investigations be carried out to 
establish whether the use was being operated in accordance with 
planning permission 09/00434/COU and whether there were other 
breaches of planning control and that a report be brought back to a 
future meeting of Committee, as agreed/specified by the Chair and 
Vice Chair, setting out the findings 

 
8. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 09/11/21 

3 

Consideration was given to a report on the progress on enforcement cases where 
enforcement action had been authorised. 
 
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton 
updated Members with regard to 5 Boggs Cottages advising that a date had been 
set for proceedings for 23 Februa
[...]
surface 
remained to be done.  The indication was that the material was already on site. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked if drainage pipes had been put in place.  Elaine 
Moulton advised that the application for the track included details of the drainage 
required to address any surface water issues.  As a Planning Authority, officers 
would seek to ensure that the drainage on the approved plans was implemented.  
 
The Chair asked Members if, in two meetings time, the question of drainage could be 
dealt with at that point in time. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

 
(ii) That a further update be brought to Planning Committee on 4 

January, 2022. 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 09/11/21 

5 

13. LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL LANE, MADELEY HEATH. MR CHRIS 
ANDREWS. 21/00972/DOB  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: That the application to modify the S106 agreement, to change the 

red edge site boundary and to secure a financial contribution of 
£83,110 towards secondary school places at Madeley High School, 
Madeley, a contribution of £80,000 towards the maintenance and 
improvement of public open space at the playground facilities at Heath 
Row, Madeley Heath and a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability 
to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to education 
places, off site public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 12 months from 
the date of the decision, and the payment of such a contribution if then 
found financially viable, be approved. 

 
14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.37 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD 
AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE 
VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD              21/00393/FUL 
 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for the erection of 22 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure.    
 
The application site lies within the open countryside and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. It comprises three fields and is 
approximately 1.1 hectares in total. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 13th October 2021 but 
the applicant has agreed to extend the statutory period until 10th December. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A) Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by agreement by 28th 
January 2022 to require: 

 
a. A contribution of £80,562 for the improvement and development of the 

Burntwood View/Hugo Way play area and open space 
b. A contribution of £33,244 towards the provision of education places at Madeley 

High School 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Construction environmental management plan 
5. Artificial lighting 
6. Acoustic screening 
7. Glazing and mechanical ventilation  
8. Details of retaining structures 
9. Arboricultural Method Statement 
10. Schedule of works for retained trees 
11. Landscaping scheme 
12. Details of hedgerow retention 
13. Boundary treatments 
14. Details of visibility splays  
15. Provision of accesses, internal site roads, parking and turning areas 
16. Submission of details of surface water drainage and surfacing materials  
17. Delineation of parking bays 
18. Details of off-site highway works 
19. Accesses to remain ungated 
20. Retention of garages for parking of vehicles and cycles  
21. Cycle storage 
22. Surface water drainage scheme 
23. Protected species mitigation 
24. Retention of the existing boundary hedgerow at a height greater than that of the 

acoustic fence 
25. Affordable housing provision 
26. Waste and recycling storage and collection arrangements;  
27. Highways management and maintenance plan 

 
B) Failing completion by the date referred to of the above planning obligation, that the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the planning application on the grounds 
that in the absence of a secured planning obligation the development would fail to secure the 
provision of adequately maintained public open space and appropriate provision for required 
education facilities; or if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which 
the obligation can be secured. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Given the extant permission for 22 dwellings on the site, the principle of the development is 
considered acceptable and the new scheme raises no additional impact in terms of flood risk, 
residential amenity, affordable housing provision and protected species. The layout and design is 
considered acceptable and subject to the imposition of conditions, there would be no adverse impact 
on highway safety or trees.   
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   
 

Page 10



  

  

Additional information has been requested and provided where necessary to progress the 
determination of the application. Amended plans have been requested and received and the proposal 
is now considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 22 dwellings. The application site, of 
approximately 1.1 hectares in extent, is within an Area of Active Landscape Conservation as indicated 
on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map, in the open countryside outside the village 
envelope of Loggerheads.  
 
Outline planning permission was granted in 2015 for the erection of up to 16 dwellings on this site 
(Ref. 15/00448/OUT). Full planning permission was subsequently granted in October 2018
[...]
yout proposed would respect local character. 
 
Although the bungalows proposed within the previous scheme have been omitted, a mix of dwelling 
sizes are proposed and therefore it is considered that the scheme broadly complies with Policy 
LNPG2 of the Neighbourhood Plan in terms of providing a mix of types of accommodation. 
 
Detailing would be simple and unfussy and the materials would comprise brickwork and plain grey 
roof tiles. Detailing has been introduced to the windows with reconstituted stone cills and heads on 
the principal elevations and those visible from the highways. The appearance of the houses would be 
traditional and in keeping with the existing surrounding properties and local vernacular. The proposed 
2.5 storey dwellings would be set down from Pinewood Road to help reduce their impact.  
 
The application is accompanied by a Noise Assessment which concludes that an acoustic fence of 
1.5 to 1.8m in height is required around the gardens of those plots which are adjacent to or close to 
Eccleshall Road because of traffic noise. Subject to the approval of the design of the fence and 
subject to the retention of the existing boundary hedgerow at a height greater than that of the fence, it 

Page 12



  

  

is not considered that the acoustic fence would have a significant adverse impact on the visual 
amenity of the area.  
 
The layout and density of the proposed scheme and the proposed house types reflect local character 
and it is considered that the proposal would be acceptable in terms of its design and impact on the 
form and character of the area. 
 
CSS Policy CSP4 indicates that the location, scale, and nature of all development should avoid and 
mitigate adverse impacts (on) the area’s distinctive natural assets and landscape character. This 
policy is considered to be consistent with the NPPF which states that the planning system should 
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by protecting and enhancing valued 
[...]
g/Planning_Policy/NonLocal/Microsoft%20Word%20-%20Waste%20Management%20Practice%20Planning%20Guidance%20July%202011%20update.pdf
http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s22542/Newcastle-under-Lyme%20Open%20Space%20Strategy%20Final.pdf


  

  

21/00835/FUL Application to vary condition 20 of planning application 17/01001/FUL (Erection of 22 
houses and bungalows with associated access roads and drainage) to read "No above 
ground works shall commence until a detailed water drainage design has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority" - Approved 

 
21/00834/FUL Application to vary condition 07 of planning application 17/01001/FUL (Erection of 22 

houses and bungalows with associated access roads and drainage) to read "The 
development shall not be occupied until details of the visibility splays at the site 
accesses have been first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority"  - Approved 

 
21/00393/FUL Erection of 22 dwellings and associated infrastructure - Approved  
 
21/00327/FUL Application for variation of condition 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of planning permission 

17/01001/FUL to remove prior to commencement of development aspect of each 
condition - Approved     

 
17/01001/FUL Erection of 22 houses and bungalows with associated access roads and drainage - 

Approved 
 
15/00448/OUT Erection of up to 16 dwellings - Approved  
 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Environmental Health Division has no objections.  
 
The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions regarding provision and retention of 
the accesses, internal site roads, parking and turning areas, submission of details of visibility splays,   
details of surfacing materials, surface water drainage and delineation of parking bays, details of off-
site highway works, access to remain ungated, retention of garages for parking of vehicles and 
cycles, provision of cycle storage for dwellings without a garage and submissio
[...]
0000

33
52

00
.00
00
00

33
52

00
.00
00
00

33
53

00
.00
00
00

33
53

00
.00
00
00

21/00393/FUL
Land T o T he North East Of Eccleshall Road, 
South East Of Pinewood Road And North 
West Of Lower Road, Hook Gate 	

¯1:1,250

T his m ap is reproduced from  Ordnance Survey m aterial with the perm ission 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. Crow n Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crow n Copyright and m ay lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle Under Lym e Borough Council –  100019654 –  2021
T his Map rem ains the property of Newcastle-under-Lym e Borough Council 
and should only be used in connection with the purpose for which it was issued.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

  
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE  
IAN HOOKWAY, NEWCASTLE AND STAFFORD COLLEGE   21/00705/FUL 
 

Planning permission is sought for the remodelling of the existing sports hall to provide a new 
construction teaching workshop and the construction of a new sports hall, two classrooms and 
supporting accommodation at Newcastle-Under-Lyme College.  
 
The site lies within Newcastle Town Centre as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site 
as lying within the College Approaches.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 18th October but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 10th December. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans 

iii. Materials  
iv. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
v. Provision of cycle spaces 

vi. Tree protection 
 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The principle of the development is acceptable and it is not considered that there would be any adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the area. Subject to the imposition of conditions, there would 
be no impact on trees, highway safety or residential 
[...]
 
defined by the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The Haying Wood within the site is 
protected by Tree Preservation Order No. 1. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 12th January 2022.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to receipt of plans amending the position of the affordable housing and 
subject to conditions relating to the following matters: 
 

1. The variation of condition 2 to reflect the revised drawings 
2. Approval of boundary treatments prior to occupation of the dwellings which shall 

ensure permeability to wildlife, particularly hedgehogs. 
3. All other conditions of 18/00262/REM as they continue to apply to the development  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Subject to an amendment to the location of the required affordable housing the proposals are 
considered acceptable in design and appearance. The application raises no issues relating to access, 
parking, residential amenity and impact on trees. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   
 
Amendments have been sought from the applicant and subject to receipt the proposal is considered 
to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 
Key Issues 
 
This application seeks to vary condition 2 of reserved matters approval 18/00262/REM relating to 
internal access arrangements, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential 
development of 100 dwellings.   It followed the granting of an outline planning permission in April 2015 
for residential development of up to 100 dwellings (13/00970/OUT). 
 
Condition 2 lists the approved drawings and the variations sought are primarily for an amended house 
type range of the appointed developer, Seddon Homes. 
 
In deciding an application under section 73 the local planning authority must only consider the 
con
[...]
0000

380300.000000

380300.000000

380400.000000

380400.000000

380500.000000

380500.000000

380600.000000

380600.000000

380700.000000

380700.000000

34
60

00
.00
00
00

34
60

00
.00
00
00

34
61

00
.00
00
00

34
61

00
.00
00
00

34
62

00
.00
00
00

34
62

00
.00
00
00

34
63

00
.00
00
00

34
63

00
.00
00
00

34
64

00
.00
00
00

34
64

00
.00
00
00

34
65

00
.00
00
00

34
65

00
.00
00
00

34
66

00
.00
00
00

34
66

00
.00
00
00

34
67

00
.00
00
00

34
67

00
.00
00
00

21/00952/FUL
Land North Of Pep p er Street, Keele	

¯1:3,500

This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with the p ermis s ion 
of Her Majes ty’s  Stationery Office. Crown Cop yright. Unauthoris ed rep roduc tion 
infringes Crown Cop yright and may lead to civil p roc eedings.
New c as tle Under Lyme Borough Council – 100019654 – 2021
This Map  remains the p rop erty of New c as tle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
and should only be us ed in connec tion with the p urp os e for which it was is s ued.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
KIDSGROVE RAILWAY STATION, STATION ROAD, KIDSGROVE 
EE LTD          21/01006/TDET 
 

The proposal is for the installation of a 20m high monopole with 2 no. antennas, 2 no. dishes and 3 
no. ground-based equipment cabinets at Kidsgrove Railway Station.  
 
The application site lies within the Urban Area of Kidsgrove as defined on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map. The site is located adjacent to the Trent and Mersey Canal 
(Hardingswood) Conservation Area. 
 
Unless a decision on this application is communicated to the developer by 16 December 2021 
the development will be able to proceed as proposed.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) That prior approval is required, and 
 
(b) That such prior approval is GRANTED  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Given the amount of equipment proposed which would be clearly visible within the street scene, prior 
approval is required. It is not considered that the propos
[...]
adequate forewarning of manoeuvring vehicles associated with the 
use of the development.  
 
For the reasons set out above the Inspector concluded that the proposal would not cause 
elevated highway safety concerns and that the proposal would thereby be consistent with the 
Planning Policy Framework which requires development to deliver safe and suitable access for 
all users. 
 
Other considerations raised by local residents were considered by the Inspector, such as the 
proximity of the proposal to the local school and the impact on wildlife, however these matters 
were considered to carry only limited weight in against the proposal.  
 
For these reasons the appeal was allowed, subject to conditions.  
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the appeal decision in full can be 
viewed via the following link; 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/01103/FUL  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/01103/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 12th October 2021, of the progress in relation to the 
pursuance of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 
11/00284/FUL for the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and 
Goods Shed, Station Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has previously been reported that there is a breach of the planning obligation entered into in 
association with planning permission 11/00284/FUL as the following financial contributions have not 
been paid on or before commencement of development as required: 
 

 £66, 689 (index linked to public open space,  

 £55, 155 (index linked) towards primary school places and  

 £26,244 (index linked) towards the Newcastle-under-Lyme Urban Transport Development Strategy  
(NTADS) 
 

Further to update on 12th October, officers have been advancing the Council’s case through 
correspondence and conversation with the parties concerned and as appropriate, officers will provide 
an update at the meeting.  
 
As this case may proceed further, officers are also mindful of the need for the Council to protect its 
position should the case proceed to Court. Accordingly, precise details of what action may be taken are 
not provided at this time, 
 
 
 
 
 
Date report prepared: 26th November 2021 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00393/FUL
	21 393

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE. IAN HOOKWAY, NEWCASTLE AND STAFFORD COLLEGE. 21/00705/FUL
	21 705

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, MADELEY. DUCHY HOMES LIMTED; 21/00866/FUL
	21 866

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 21/00952/FUL
	21 952

	8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE RAILWAY STATION, STATION ROAD, KIDSGROVE. EE LTD. 21/01006/TDET
	21 1006

	9 APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT STORE GARAGES 1 AND 2 STATION ROAD, NEWCHAPEL. 19/01012/FUL
	10 APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT 106 PARK ROAD, SILVERDALE. 20/01103/FUl
	11 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 07/12/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
 

Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Jennifer Cooper 
 

Helena Maxfield 
Paul Northcott 
Mark Holland 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Maxfield and Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST 
OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00393/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by agreement by 28th January 2022 to require: 
 

a. A contribution of £80,562 for the improvement and 
development of the Burntwood View/Hugo Way play 
area and open space 

b. A contribution of £33,244 towards the provision of 
education places at Madeley High School 

 
The application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3514&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c


Planning Committee - 07/12/21 

2 

 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Construction environmental management plan 
(v) Artificial lighting 
(vi) Acoustic screening 
(vii) Glazing and mechanical ventilation  
(viii) Details of retaining structures 
(ix) Arboricultural Method Statement 
(x) Schedule of works for retained trees 
(xi) Landscaping scheme 
(xii) Details of hedgerow retention 
(xiii) Boundary treatments 
(xiv) Details of visibility splays  
(xv) Provision of accesses, internal site roads, parking 

and turning areas 
(xvi) Submission of details of surface water drainage 

and surfacing materials  
(xvii) Delineation of parking bays 
(xviii) Details of off-site highway works 
(xix) Accesses to remain ungated 
(xx) Retention of garages for parking of vehicles and 

cycles  
(xxi) Cycle storage 
(xxii) Surface water drainage scheme 
(xxiii) Protected species mitigation 
(xxiv) Retention of the existing boundary hedgerow at a 

height greater than that of the acoustic fence 
(xxv) Affordable housing provision 
(xxvi) Waste and recycling storage and collection 

arrangements;  
(xxvii) Highways management and maintenance plan 
 

(B)  Failing completion by the date referred to of the above 
planning obligation, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to either refuse the planning application on 
the grounds that in the absence of a secured planning 
obligation the development would fail to secure the provision of 
adequately maintained public open space and appropriate 
provision for required education facilities; or if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE. IAN HOOKWAY, NEWCASTLE AND STAFFORD 
COLLEGE. 21/00705/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 4 January 

meeting, to allow additional information to be submitted and the views 
of the LLFA to be obtained and for such views to be taken into 
consideration by the Planning Committee in its decision. 
 

https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=98


Planning Committee - 07/12/21 

3 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY. DUCHY HOMES LIMTED; 21/00866/FUL  

 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 4th  

January meeting, to allow the views of Madeley Parish Council 
and the Landscape Development Section to be obtained and for 
such views to be taken into consideration by the Planning 
Committee in its decision. 

  
Watch the debate here 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET 
KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 21/00952/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to receipt of plans 

amending the position of the affordable housing and subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) The variation of condition 2 to reflect the revised drawings 

(ii) Approval of boundary treatments prior to occupation of the 
dwellings which shall ensure permeability to wildlife, 
particularly hedgehogs. 

(iii) All other conditions of 18/00262/REM as they continue to 
apply to the development. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE RAILWAY STATION, 
STATION ROAD, KIDSGROVE. EE LTD. 21/01006/TDET  
 
Resolved: (a) That prior approval is required, and 

 
(b) That such prior approval be granted 
 

Watch the debate here 
  
 

9. APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT STORE GARAGES 1 AND 2 STATION ROAD, 
NEWCHAPEL. 19/01012/FUL  
 
Members were advised of a typing error in the report.  The appeal was allowed for a 
temporary period to December, 2025. 
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT 106 PARK ROAD, SILVERDALE. 20/01103/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=1658
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=1708
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=1708
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=1739
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=2470
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=3025


Planning Committee - 07/12/21 

4 

Watch the debate here 
 

11. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR A FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.56 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=3150
https://youtu.be/FkfmJ2JwA1c?t=3265

